

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

LEILA GREEN LITTLE, JEANNE § Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-00424-RP
PURYEAR, KATHY KENNEDY, §
REBECCA JONES, RICHARD DAY, §
CYNTHIA WARING, AND DIANE §
MOSTER, §

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

LLANO COUNTY, RON CUNNINGHAM, §
in his official capacity as Llano County §
Judge, JERRY DON MOSS, in his official §
capacity as Llano County Commissioner, §
PETER JONES, in his official capacity as §
Llano County Commissioner, MIKE §
SANDOVAL, in his official capacity as §
Llano County Commissioner, LINDA §
RASCHKE, in her official capacity as Llano §
County Commissioner, AMBER MILUM, §
in her official capacity as Llano County §
Library System Director, BONNIE §
WALLACE, in her official capacity as §
Llano County Library Board Member, §
ROCHELLE WELLS, in her official §
capacity as Llano County Library Board §
Member, RHONDA SCHNEIDER, in her §
official capacity as Llano County Library §
Board Member, and GAY BASKIN, in her §
official capacity as Llano County Library §
Board Member, §

Defendants. §

PLAINTIFFS' RULE 65 MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. The Llano County Library System 2

 II. The County’s Selection Criteria for Books 4

 III. Defendants’ Censorship and Viewpoint Discrimination Campaign..... 5

 A. Defendants Target Children’s Books 5

 B. Defendants Remove Books Based on Representative Krause’s List 6

 C. Defendants Permanently Terminate Access to OverDrive..... 7

 D. Defendants Pack the Library Board and Close Meetings to the Public 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits
 of Their First Amendment Claim..... 9

 A. Defendants Engaged in Viewpoint Discrimination, a Per Se Violation of
 Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights..... 11

 B. Defendants’ Censorship Is Also an Impermissible Content-Based Restriction
 in Violation of Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights 14

 1. Defendants’ censorship activities are content based 15

 2. Defendants cannot establish a compelling government interest for
 imposing content-based restrictions 15

3. Defendants have not used the least restrictive means to achieve their
purportedly compelling interest17

II. There Is a Substantial Threat of Irreparable Harm If the Preliminary Injunction Is
Not Granted19

III. The Balance of Equities Favors Plaintiffs.....20

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	16
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	10, 13, 19
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	14
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	1
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	15
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	2, 10, 14
<i>Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	15
<i>Kreimer v. Bureau of Police</i> , 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992).....	10, 14
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	10, 17
<i>Longoria v. Paxton</i> , 2022 WL 447573 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2022).....	10, 11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	11
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	16
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9, 19, 20
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n</i> , <i>v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	15
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	10, 15, 17
<i>Robinson v. Hunt County, Texas</i> , 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019).....	11, 12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11
<i>Sund v. City of Wichita Falls, Tex.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D. Tex. 2000).....	10, 14, 15, 17

Texans for Free Enter. v. Texas Ethics Comm’n,
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) 2, 19, 21
United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 18

Statutes

Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 323.005 3
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 323.006 3
